ORDINANCE NO. 572

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF GRADE SEPARATION STRUCTURE ON INTERSTATE HIGHWAY NO. 635 IN THE CITY OF MESQUITE, BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING LIMITS, TO-WIT: FROM SOUTHEAST OF CENTERVILLE ROAD TO SOUTH OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 30.

A CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "THE PROJECT" AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY TO EXECUTE AND THE CITY SECRETARY TO AFFIX THE CORPORATE SEAL AND ATTEST THE SAME, A CERTAIN CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE STATE OF TEXAS PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CERTAIN STRUCTURE ON SAID PROJECT AND DETERMINING THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY AND THE STATE OF TEXAS WITH REFERENCE THERETO; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND PROVIDING THAT THE ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE.

WHEREAS, the City has requested the State to provide for the construction of a grade separation structure at the proposed location of La Prada Drive (Wynn Joyce Road), within such City, and hereinafter called "Structure", in a section of the route of Interstate Highway 635 from southeast of Centerville Road to south of Interstate Highway 30.

WHEREAS, the State of Texas has made it known to the City that the State will assist the City in the construction of said Structure to properly serve motor vehicle traffic on the said thoroughfare conditioned that the City, as contemplated by Senate Bill 415, Acts 46th Legislature, Regular Session, will enter into agreements with the State for the purposes of determining the responsibilities of the parties with reference thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE:

Section 1. That the State of Texas be and is hereby authorized to provide for the construction of the Structure at the location and in the manner shown on the construction plans to be attached hereto, marked "Exhibit A", and made a part hereof in all respects.

Section 2. The City Manager of the City be and is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the City an agreement and contract with the State of Texas in accordance with and for the purpose of carrying out the terms and provisions of this ordinance in the form attached hereto and marked "Exhibit B". The City Secretary is hereby directed to attest the agreement and contract and to affix the proper seal of the City thereto.

Page 2 Ordinance no. 572

Section 3. The fact that there is an imperative necessity that the work provided for in said contract be begun and carried out promptly, and that such contract should accordingly be forthwith executed, creates a public emergency requiring that the ordinance be passed finally on the date of its introduction, and the City Manager having in writing declared the existence of such emergency and requested such passage, this ordinance shall be passed finally on the date of its introduction, this 7th day of December, 1964, and shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Manager.

DULY PASSED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on this 7th day of December, 1964.

B. W. Cruce, Jr.

Mayor

Norma G. McGaughy City Secretary

longer contont fles unen "C. Entont. Alvete"